Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K Services Selection Board Hema Complex, Sector-03, Channi Himmat, Jammu Zam Zam Building Rambag, Srinagar. (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Office Order <u>396</u> SSB of 2021 Dated <u>28</u> /11/2021

Subject: - Selection to the post of Stock Assistant (Animal/Sheep Husbandry Department) Department of DMRRR advertised vide Notification No. 04 of 2017 under Item No. 157, Division Cadre Kashmir-declaration of Mr. Narinder Singh Mankotia as "Not Eligible".

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board vide notification No. 04 of 2017 under Item No. 157 advertised 20 posts of **Stock Assistants** with the following breakup:

OM	RBA	SC	ST	ALC	TOTAL
11	04	02	02	01	20

Whereas, as per criteria adopted the written examination (CBT) was held on 9^{th} of May, 2019 and the document verification/counselling was held on 17^{th} & 19^{th} of October, 2019; and

Whereas, the selection list of candidates alongwith waiting list (Except under RBA category) was forwarded to the indenting department vide this office letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/04(M)/2020/1103-09 dated 28.01.2020; and

Whereas, not finding his name in the selection list/waiting list, Sh. Narinder Singh Mankotia S/O Late Gobind Singh R/O Saidpora Payeen, Shopian represented before the Board alongwith a certificate issued by Assistant Commissioner, Revenue Shopian wherein it is mentioned that he has not migrated from Kashmir Valley and residing in the village Saidpora Payeen Tehsil and District Shopian; and

Whereas, the verification of Bonafide certificate/non migrant certificate of Narinder Singh Mankotia was conducted through Deputy Commissioner, Shopian vide this office letter Nos. 06.03.2020, 15.12.2020 & 23.07.2021 under the provisions of SRO 425 of 2017; and

Whereas, the Assistant Commissioner, Revenue Shopian vide letter No. DCS/SQ/21-22/813-14 dated 29.07.2021 after seeking a report from Tehsildar Shopian replied that Narinder Singh Mankotia S/O Late Gobind Singh R/O Saidpora Payeen, Shopian has not migrated from the Kashmir valley and belongs to Rajput caste of Hindu community; and

Whereas, the case of Narinder Singh was placed before the Board in its 186^{th} Board meeting on 26^{th} & 27^{th} August, 2021 and the Board while perusing the records of Narinder Singh and report of Assistant Commissioner, Revenue, Shopian and other relevant facts pertaining to the instant case declared the candidate

namely Narinder Singh Mankotia as "Not Eligible" as per the provisions contained in SRO 425 dated 10.10.2017 issued by the Department of Disaster Management, Relief, Rehabilitation and Reconstructions.

Therefore, in view of the above facts the candidate namely Narinder Singh Mankotia S/O Gobind Singh R/O Saidpora Payeen, Shopian is declared as "Not Eligible" as per provisions of SRO 425 dated 10.10.2017 issued by the Department of DMRRR for the post of Stock Assistant (Division Cadre Kashmir) advertised in Notification No. 04 of 2017 under Item No. 157.

By Order.

J&K, Services Selection Board
Jammu.

SSB/Sel/Sel/2021 | 7862-68 Copy to the: -

 Joint Director Information, Jammu/Srinagar with the request that the same may kindly be got published in the local daily newspapers of Jammu and Srinagar for wider publicity.

2. Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K UT, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information of the Worthy Chief Secretary.

3. Secretary to Govt. Department of DMRRR for information.

- 4. Private Secretary to the Chairman, JKSSB for the information of the Chairman.
- 5. Statistical Division, JKSSB, Jammu.
- 6. Incharge website, JKSSB shall upload the list on the official website of the Board.
- 7. Mr. Narinder Singh Mankotia S/O Gobind Singh R/O Saidpora Payeen, Shopian for information.